return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-
term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of

target asset allocation for the 2021 measurement period (see the discussion of the pension
he following table:

  COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 53
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2021

NOTE 6: PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

D. Actuarial assumptions (Continued):

Asset Class
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 5.4-6.4%
International Equity 5.5-6.5%
Fixed Income 1.3-3.3%
Real Estate/Alternative 4.5-5.5%
Cash 0.0-1.0%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.0%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)
1% Increase

(8.0%)
Net Pension Liability 17,782,630$   5,102,276$   (3,489,119)$

  COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 54
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2021

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT

A summary of changes in long-term debt obligations is as follows:

Government Activities
 Beginning

Balance  Additions  Reductions
 Ending
Balance

 Amounts
Due Within
One Year

Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable:
GOB, Series 2012 7,530,000$   -$   (3,595,000)$   3,935,000$   620,000$
GOB, Series 2011 1,420,000   -   (695,000)   725,000   85,000
GON, Series 2017 9,795,384   -   (9,795,384)   -   -
GON,   Series 2020 -   13,821,350   -   13,821,350   -
GON, Series   2021A -   13,605,000   (5,000)   13,600,000   45,000
GON, Series   2021B -   3,140,000   (5,000)   3,135,000   5,000

Total Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable 18,745,384   30,566,350   (14,095,384)   35,216,350   755,000

Other Liabilities:
  Capital Leases 3,113,861   -   (1,015,051)   2,098,810   1,010,241

Total Long Term Debt 21,859,245$ 30,566,350$ (15,110,435)$  37,315,160$ 1,765,241$

An analysis of debt service requirements, excluding capital leases, to maturity on these
obligations follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

 Principal
Requirements

 Interest
Requirements

 Total Debt
Requirements

2022 755,000$   536,533$   1,291,533$
2023 14,596,350   514,857   15,111,207
2024 800,000   490,751   1,290,751
2025 830,000   465,623   1,295,623
2026 850,000   439,517   1,289,517

2027-2031 4,465,000   1,849,386   6,314,386
2032-2036 3,605,000   1,352,400   4,957,400
2037-2041 4,000,000   954,500   4,954,500
2042-2046 4,445,000   511,200   4,956,200
2047-2051 870,000   26,100   896,100

Total 35,216,350$   7,140,867$   42,357,217$

Pertinent information regarding long-term debt obligations outstanding is presented below:

  COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 55
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2021

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

Balance

Outstanding

December 31, 2021

$2,230,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011, dated September 28, 2011.

The 2011 bonds have interest reates from 4.0% to 5.23% with a final maturity

date on November 1, 2023.  The proceeds of the 2011 bonds were used to

undertake renovations, upgrades, repoairs, prleacements and improvements

equipment and infrastructures in County buildings. 725,000$

$14,075,000 General Obligations Bonds, Series 2012 dated July 17, 2012.

The 2012 bonds have interest reates from 2.0% to 3.375% with a final

maturity date on Novmeber 15, 2028.  The proceeds of the 2012 bonds were

used to refund, on a current refunding basis, the GOB 20002 and GOB 2027

bonds. 3,935,000

$16,745,000 General Obligation Notes, 2021 Series A and

General Obligation Notes, Federally Taxable 2021 Series B on

March 11, 2021. The Proceeds was used to payoff the 2017 Note

and to pay on the 2011 and 2012 General Obligation Bonds

and additional funds for Capital Projects

2021 Series A

$13,605,000 with a interest rate from 2% to 3% with a final